disclosed. The Board is willing to cooperate with the Offeror for the best interests of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

5. INFORMATION OF THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed “Information on the Offeror” in the
“Letter from FFC” in this Composite Document for information relating to the Offeror.

6. INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and
the issued Shares of which have been listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The
Group is principally engaged in the mining business and the production and development
of industrial commodities products including iron ore concentrate.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately (i) before the completion of the Acquisition and (ii) after the
completion of the Acquisition and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholders

Immediately prior to
the completion of

the Acquisition

Immediately after
the completion of

the Acquisition and as at
the Latest Practicable Date

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

(Note 1) (Note 1)

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it

– The Offeror (Note 2) 2,205,900,000 25.89 2,607,712,360 30.61

MIC Invest Limited
Liability Company
(“MIC”) (Note 3) 1,419,942,876 16.67 1,419,942,876 16.67

Public Shareholders 4,893,814,381 57.44 4,492,002,021 52.72

Total 8,519,657,257 100.00 8,519,657,257 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage had been calculated on the basis of 8,519,657,257 issued Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date.

2. The Offeror is wholly, ultimately and beneficially owned by Mr. Levitskii, being a non-executive
Director and the chairman of the Board. As such, Mr. Levitskii is deemed or taken to be interested
in the 2,607,712,360 Shares held by the Offeror upon the completion of the Acquisition and as at
the Latest Practicable Date by virtue of the SFO.

3. MIC is a company incorporated under the laws of the Russian Federation with limited liability
and is wholly and beneficially owned by Ms. Kolesnikova Marina Alexeevna (“Ms.